

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3459 OF 2024**

Henna Vishal Shah & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Vivek Kantawala a/w Mr. Jash B. Vyash i/b Mr. Vivek M. Sharma for the Petitioners.

Smt. Madhavi H. Mhatre, A.P.P for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Gauri Joglekar a/w Mr. Praful Patil i/b Meraki Legal for Respondent No. 2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

DATE : 13th AUGUST 2024.

PC.:-

1) At the outset learned A.P.P. submitted that, after completion of the investigation of present crime, Police have filed chargesheet on 19th April 2024.

1.1) In view thereof, leave to amend to annex copy of chargesheet and to incorporate its challenge in the pleadings and prayer clauses granted.

1.2) Amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

1.3) Learned Advocate for the Petitioners is directed to serve

complete compilation of duly amended Petition upon learned Advocates for the Respondents within the same stipulated period.

- 2) Advocate Ms. Gauri Joglekar waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 and seeks time to file vakalatnama.
- 3) Stand over to 10th September 2024.
- 4) Till the returnable date, further proceedings in C.C. No. 3002891/MPSC/2023 pending on the file of learned Additional Sessions Judge, 87th Court, Greater Mumbai *qua* the Petitioners, are stayed.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2024.08.20
17:39:30 +0530